
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Audit and 
Corporate 
Governance 
Committee 

Date: Friday, 22nd September, 2006 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: Brockington, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul Rogers, Democratic Services Officer 

Email: progers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee 

 
To: Councillor A.C.R. Chappell (Chairman) 

 
 
 Councillors Mrs. P.A. Andrews, H. Bramer, T.M. James, J.G. Jarvis, 

R.I. Matthews, Mrs. S.J. Robertson,  
 
In Attendance: Mr T Tobin (Audit Commission) and Councillor R.M. Wilson, Cabinet 

Member (Resources) 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 

place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30th June, 2006.  
   
5. TERMS OF REFERENCE   7 - 10  
   
 To note the Terms of Reference, attached at Appendix 1, which were 

approved by Council at its meeting on 28th July, 2006. 
 

   
6. AUDIT COMMISSION ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT   11 - 38  
   
 To receive the Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report, in 

line with good practice.   

 

   
7. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE     
   
 To consider and approve the Council’s draft Code of Corporate 

Governance attached at Appendix 1.  (Report to Follow). 
 

   
8. AUDIT CHARTER   39 - 48  
   
 To approve the updated draft Audit Charter.  
   
9. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY     
   
 To consider the draft Risk Management Policy and its recommendations for 

recommendation to Cabinet.  (Report to Follow).   
 

   



 

10. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT ON INTERNAL CONTROL   49 - 52  
   
 To note the outcome of the Audit Commission’s review of the Council’s 

2005/6 Statement on Internal Control. 
 

   
11. USE OF RESOURCES IMPROVEMENT PLAN   53 - 62  
   
 To note the progress in relation to the Use of Resources Improvement 

Plan. 
 

   



PUBLINFSC0.DOC 

The Public's Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings 
unless the business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or 
‘exempt' information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of 
the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees 
and written statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members for up to six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a 
period of up to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the 
background papers to a report is given at the end of each report).  A 
background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in writing 
the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of the Cabinet, of all 
Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to 
items to be considered in public) made available to the public attending 
meetings of the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have 
delegated decision making to their officers identifying the officers 
concerned
[...]
ing 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located 
at the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit Committee held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford 
on Friday, 30th June, 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor A.C.R. Chappell (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, H. Bramer, Mrs. J.P. French, 

R.I. Matthews, Mrs. S.J. Robertson. 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor R.M. Wilson, Cabinet Member (Resources) 
 Mr T Tobin (Audit Commission) 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: TM James and RJ Phillips. 
  
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 Councillor Mrs. J.P. French substituted for Councillor R.J. Phillips. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
4. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th April, 2006 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
5. AUDIT COMMISSION AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN 2006-07   
  
 The Committee was informed by Mr Tobin of the plan of the audit and inspection 

work proposed for 2006/07.  The plan highlights the key statutes that govern the 
Audit and Inspection duties and has been presented to the Corporate Management 
Board.  The main issues of significance for the Council were in performance 
management work and Local Area Agreements (LAA).  The performance 
management audit is to be carried out in September
[...]
ee noted that regular meetings are being held with 
the various managers to update the Head of Service and make improvements to the 
programme.  The Committee acknowledged that the programme involved partner 
organisations and the Committee extended their thanks to all the officers involved in 
turning the programme around. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

  
9. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT 2005-06   
  
 The Principal Audit Manager presented the report of the Monitoring Officer and 

advised that the report outlined the Council’s performance in 2005/06 with regards to 
complaints to the Ombudsman, Whistleblowing and any other matters within the 
responsibility of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services as the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer.  This was done to ensure the Council and its elected Members 
acted in accordance with the law and the Council’s Constitution.  In addition the 
Monitoring Officer was responsible for any investigations carried out and reporting to 
the Council’s Standards Committee any breaches of the Code of Conduct of 
Members referred to it by the Standards Board for England.  The report forms part of 
the Council’s Statement on Internal Control.  The Committee noted that there were 
no areas of concern. 
 
Members felt some clarity was needed with regards to the register of gifts and 
hospitality as there was a difference between the sum Members had to register and 
that of officers.  Members felt that it should be the same and asked for clarification 
from the Monitoring Officer.  It was also proposed that Members be reminded 
regularly of the need to register any gifts and hospitality, as is currently done 
annually for Members’ Declarations of Financial and other Interests. 
 
The Committee noted the number of hearings relating to town and parish council 
investigations referred to the Standards Committee by the Standards Board for 
England.  Because of the high number of hearings Members felt the matter should 
be monitored, as t
[...]
ded resulting from the internal 
audit.  It was noted 81% of managers were enforcing the required procedures.  It 
was hoped this percentage would improve and a report is expected at the next 
meeting.   
 
It was noted that overall the number of actions that needed to be taken had reduced 
by 25% and that a considerable amount of work had been done by the Human 
Resources department to achieve this.  Members commended staff for their work.  
Members briefly discussed the definitions for the audit opinion from unsound, 
unsatisfactory, marginal, satisfactory and good.  It was stated that to achieve good a 
department would have improved considerably and reached a very high level.  To 
achieve satisfactory conveys a department is doing well and improving.  It was noted 
that two thirds of the Council’s audit opinions were either good or satisfactory. 

RESOLVED: That the Assurance Report be noted. 
  
11. APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL 2005-

06   
  
 The Principal Audit Manager presented the report to note the work and process 

followed in relation to the completion of the Council’s Statement of Internal Control.  
He advised that the Statement was linked to the Use of Resources and drew 
attention to two key areas.  These being: the assurance framework being fully 
embedded in the Council’s business processes; and the Council’s ability to 
demonstrate corporate involvement in/ownership of the process for preparing the 
Statement on Internal Control.  It was noted that the Statement draws on several 
different documents, which then make up the Statement of Internal Control and CPA 
assessment.  It covers virtually everything the Council is assessed on in one 
document. 
 
The Principal Audit Manger advised that he had completed the CIPFA Assurance 
checklist and the Council’s procedures and protocols had compared favourably with 
the checklist and overall had been found satisfactory.  The results of the checklist 
are passed to the Corpora
[...]
ppendix 2 to the 
report be noted; and  

(d) Appendix 3 to the report on bank accounts be noted. 
  
13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
  
 

RESOLVED: That the date, time and venue of the next meeting be amended to 
Friday, 22nd September, 2006 at 10.00 am at the Council 
Chamber, Brockington, Hereford. 

  
The meeting ended at 11.25 a.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

5



6



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Paul Rogers, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 260167 

 
TermsofReferenceReport0.DOc  

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Report By: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 County Wide 

Purpose 

1. To note the Terms of Reference, attached at Appendix 1, which were approved by 
Council at its meeting on 28th July, 2006. 

Financial Implications 

2. None 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the Terms of Reference be noted.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Council’s Constitution 

AGENDA ITEM 5

7



8



APPENDIX 1 

9.8  AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

9.8.1 Composition 

9.8.1.1. The Committee will consist of seven Councillors and may include one 
person who is not a Councillor.  This person may be appointed Chairman 
of the Committee in accordance with Standing Order 4.3.6 

 

9.8.2 Terms of Reference 

9.8.2.1 To consider the Principal Audit Manager’s annual report and opinion, and a 
summary of internal audit activity (actual and proposed) and the level of assurance it 
can give over the Council’s corporate governance arrangements.  
 
9.8.2.2  To consider summaries of specific internal audit reports as requested. 
 
9.8.2.3  To consider reports dealing with the management and performance of 
the providers of internal audit services.  
 
9.8.2.4  To consider a report from internal audit on agreed recommendations 
not implemented within a reasonable timescale.  
 
9.8.2.5  To consider the external auditor’s annual letter, relevant reports, and 
the report to those charge
[...]
06 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Sonia Rees, Director of Resources) on 01432 
383519 

 
AuditCommissionAnnualGovernancereportCoverreport1.doc  

 AUDIT COMMISSION’S ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
REPORT 

Report By: Director of Resources 

 

Wards affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

 To receive the Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report, in line with 
good practice.   

Financial Implications 

 None. 

Recommendation 

THAT (a) the management’s responses to the Audit Commission’s 
recommendations be approved; and 

(b)  the Letter of Representation be signed on behalf of the Council 
by the Chairman of the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee and the Director of Resources. 

 Reasons  

1. The Audit Commission is required by the Audit Commission's statutory 
Code of Audit Practice for Local Government bodies (the Code) to issue a 
report to those charged with governance summarising the conclusions 
from our audit work. For the purposes of this report, the Council's Audit 
and Corporate Governance Committee is considered to fulfil the role of 
those charged with governance. 

2. They are also required by professional auditing standards to report to the 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee certain matters before they 
give an opinion on the Council’s financial statement. 

  Considerations 

3. The Audit Commission anticipates issuing an unqualified opinion by 30th 
September 2006. 

4. The audit was substantially complete on 4th August, which is a significant 
achievement for the Council. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

11



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Sonia Rees, Director of Resources) on 01432 
383519 

 
AuditCommissionAnnualGovernancereportCoverreport1.doc  

5. Having completed follow up work on the Use of Resources for 2005/06 
.The Audit Commission anticipates being able to issue an unqualified 
conclusion on the Council’s Use of Resources. 

6. There were no uncorrected misstatements. 

7. The report highlights two adjusted misstatements. 

8. With regards to qualitative aspects of accounting practices and financial 
reporting the Audit Commission highlighted one matter in relation to 
Hillside. 

9. There were no material internal control weaknesses identified during the 
Audit. 

10. There were no matters to be reported in relation to other auditing 
standards. 

11. There were two matters of governance interest these related to Pooled 
Budgets and severance arrangements. With regards to severance 
arrangements robust procedures are now in place. 

12. There were no Section 8 reports in respect of the financial year 2005/06. 

13. There were no Section 11 recommendations made. 

14. The Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report makes three 
recommendations. An action plan is included at Appendix 6, which 
includes management ‘s positive response to the issues raised. 

Risk Management 

15. Failure by the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee to consider the Audit 
Commission’s Annual Governance Report, would mean that the Council would 
not have fulfilled it’s governance responsibilities.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Audit Commission Annual Governance Report – Audit 2005/06.  

12



Annual Governance Report 

July 2006 

 

 

 

Annual governance 
report 

Herefordshire Council Council 

 

Audit 2005/06 
 

13



 

© Audit Commission 2006 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 020 7828 1212 Fax: 020 7976 6187 Textphone (minicom): 020 7630 0421 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk 

External audit is an essential element in the process of accountability for public 
money and makes an important contribution to the stewardship of public 
resources and the corporate governance of public services. 

Audit in the public sector is underpinned by three fundamental principles: 

[...]
ttention to the list of material and significant misstatements 
that management has adjusted in Table 2 below. A complete listing of all other 
amendments made at audit has been provided to officers. 

Table 1 Adjusted misstatements in the financial statements 

Details of material and/or significant adjustments made to the financial 
statements 

Issue Value of 
misstatement 

£ 

Impact on 
surplus/(deficit) 

Balance Sheet: 

Short term borrowing 

+£12m None 

19



8 Annual governance report │ Financial statements 

Herefordshire Council 

Issue Value of 
misstatement 

£ 

Impact on 
surplus/(deficit) 

Balance Sheet: 

Long term borrowing 

-£12m None 

Balance Sheet: 

Intangible Assets 

-£986k None 

Balance sheet: 

Tangible assets 

+£986k None 

 

Recommendations 

R1 Continue to actively review accounts prior to presentation to the auditor to 
ensure that the accounts presented are free from material misstatement. 

Qualitative aspects of accounting practices and financial 
reporting 

18 Our audit includes consideration of the qualitative aspects of the financial 
reporting process, including matters that have a significant impact on the 
relevance, reliability, comparability, understandability and materiality of the 
information provided by the financial statements. 

19 We have the following matter to draw to the Audit Committee’s attention: 

• Assets -  Hillside  is included within the asset register as a non operational 
asset and is valued by the Council's own valuer at £1. The District Valuer has 
placed a value for the PCT of £2.2m. Further consideration should be given to 
Hillside and ensuring that it is valued on an adequate basis which is in 
accordance with relevant guidelines.    

 

Recommendations 

R2 Consider further the valuation of Hillside to ensure that it reflects its 
operational value to Herefordshire Council. 

 

Material weaknesses in internal control identified during the 
audit 

20 We did not find any material weakness
[...]
By: Principal Audit Manager 

 

Wards affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

 To approve the updated draft Audit Charter. 

Financial Implications 

 None. 

Recommendation 

THAT the Audit Charter be adopted. 

Reasons 

All principal local authorities and other relevant bodies subject to the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations (Amendment)(England) Regulations 2006 should make provision 
for Internal Audit in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice.  

Considerations 

1. The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee has included in its terms of 
reference the requirement to approve the terms of reference for Internal Audit. 

2. Cabinet approved the previous terms of reference in April 2002. 

3.  Since approval there have been a number of changes to the approach on 
internal control and corporate governance within the Council. The main one is 
the adoption of an Audit Committee, which had its first meeting in September 
2005 and has now been, renamed the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee.  

4. The Code of Practice for Internal Audit states that ‘the purpose, authority, and 
responsibility of Internal Audit must be formally defined by the organisation in 
terms of reference consistent with the Code’.  

Risk Management 

5. If the Council does not review and update its Audit Charter in line with good 
practice it could impact adversely on the Councils aspirations to improve its 
Use of Resources Internal Control score. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Code of Practice for Internal Audit 2006 

AGENDA ITEM 8

39



40



APPENDIX 1 
AUDIT SERVICES CHARTER 

Page 1 of 7 
Audit Service Manual – Section 1 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this Charter is to establish the authority and responsibility 
 conferred by the Council on the Audit Services Team with respect to carrying out 
 internal audit functions. 
 
Statutory Background 

2. The need to maintain an internal audit function is implied by Section 151 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 under which local authorit
[...]
rt will be issued at the conclusion of each investigation.  It will 

include all findings, conclusions, recommendations and corrective action to be 
taken. 

 
 
 
 
August 2006 
 
 
 
 
 
 

47



48



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Principal Audit Manager) on  
01432 260425 

SICupdatereport1.doc  

 UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT ON 
INTERNAL CONTROL 

Report By: Principal Audit Manager 

 

Wards affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

 To note the outcome of the Audit Commission’s review of the Council’s 2005/6 
Statement on Internal Control. 

Financial Implications 

 None 

Recommendation 

THAT the report be noted and the actions endorsed. 

 Reasons 

1. The CPA Use of Resources highlights the criteria for judgement in relation to the 
Statement of Internal Control as follows: 

• An appropriate member group has responsibility for review and approval of 
the Statement of Internal Control (SIC) and considers it separately from the 
accounts. (Level 2) 

• The Council has conducted an annual review of the effectiveness of the 
system of internal control and reported on this in the Statement of Internal 
Control. (Level 2) 

• The sources of assurance to support the Statement of Internal Control have 
been identified and are reviewed by senior officers and members. (Level 2) 

• There are action plans in place to address any significant internal control 
issues reported in the Statement of Internal Control. (Level 2) 

• The Council has put in place an assurance framework that maps the council’s 
strategic objectives to risks, controls and assurances. (Level 3) 

• The assurance framework provides members with information to support the 
Statement of Internal Control. (Level 3) 

• The assurance framework is fully embedded in the Council’s business 
process. (Level 4) 

AGENDA ITEM 10

49



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Principal Audit Manager) on  
01432 260425 

SICupdatereport1.doc  

• The Council can demonstrate corporate involvement in/ownership of the 
process for preparing the Statement of Internal Control. (Level 4) 

 

  Considerations 

2. The Corporate Management Board at their meeting on 19th June 2006 reviewed 
and commented on the evidence used to support the Council’s Statement on 
Internal Control. The Board endorsed the Statement on Internal Control and 
recommended its signing off by the Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive 
and the Director of Resources and its presentation to the Audit Committee. 

3. The Council’s Statement on Internal Control was presented to and approved by 
the Audit Committee on 30th June 2006. 

4. Following the Corporate Management Board’s review of the Council’s Statement 
on Internal Control there were four areas identified for improvement: 

• The Council does not have a code of Corporate Governance in line 
with best practice; 

The draft Code of Corporate Governance has been submitted to the Audit 
and Corporate Governance Committee for consideration. 

• There is now a need to embed risk management at Key Manager 
level to ensure consistency across the Council; 

A staff survey has been completed and the results are being used to 
develop the required level of training. A revised Policy has been 
submitted to the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee for 
comments and submission to Cabinet for approval. 

• ‘Staying Safe’ improvements within the Children and Young People 
Directorate raised as part of the Joint Area Review; and 

JAR progress improvement board in place and ongoing. Additional senior 
resource now in place. Improvement Board overseeing the next stage of 
improvements, focusing on performance management and project 
management disciplines. 

• ensuring the Council’s Performance Management Framework is 
robustly and consistently followed across the Council. 

There are regular performance review meetings between the Chief 
Executive and individual directors/the Head of HR. New posts of 
Performance Improvement Managers within directorates directly 
accountable to the Head of Policy and Performance. Introduction 
and first stages of rollout of a new performance improvement cycle, 
that integrates fully corporate, directorate, service and financial 
planning. PRINCE 2 project management underpins the Overall 
Performance Improvement Plan and the Business Transformation 
Programme. 

50



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Principal Audit Manager) on  
01432 260425 

SICupdatereport1.doc  

  

5. The Audit Commission has completed its review of the Council’s Statement on 
Internal Control and it is pleasing to note their comment. ‘There has been a 
marked improvement within the SIC for this year (2005-06). An Audit Committee 
came into being on 30th September and have met regularly since with attendance 
from the Audit Manager of the client (TT).’ 

6. However the Audit Commission review did highlight two issues. The first relates 
to the two fundamental systems with marginal audit opinions which were 
previously highlighted in the Annual Assurance report. The Audit Commission is 
concerned that this was not included within the Council’s Statement on Internal 
Control and that the Assistant County Treasurer (Revenues and Benefit) had not 
indicated these issues on his Annual Assurance return. 

7. The second issue relates to the Annual Assurance return from Directors and 
Heads of Service. The Audit Commission felt that assurance should be obtained 
more frequently and should include all significant issues identified. 

8. The Council’s Statement on Internal Control has been updated to include the two 
fundamental systems with a marginal audit opinion. 

9. Quarterly assuran

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday, 22nd 
September, 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor A.C.R. Chappell (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: H. Bramer, T.M. James, J.G. Jarvis and 

Mrs. S.J. Robertson. 
 

  
In attendance:  Councillor R. M. Wilson Cabinet Member (Resources) ex-officio and 

Mr. T. Tobin (Audit Commission) ex-officio. 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P.A. Andrews and 

R.I.Matthews. 
  
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes made. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
4. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 30th June, 2006 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  
5. TERMS OF REFERENCE   
  
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services referred to the Terms of Reference 

which had been approved by Council at its meeting on 28th July 2006 (Agenda Item 
Report No.5 refers) and that these were essentially the areas of work that the Audit 
and Corporate Governance Committee should be addressing in future. 
 
The Committee noted that the Terms of Reference were in line with the guidance 
issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy in respect of 
such Committees. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Terms of Reference be noted. 

  
6. AUDIT COMMISSION ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT   
  
 The Director of Resources referred to the Audit Commission’s Annual Governance 

Report for Herefordshire Council for 2005/2006 (Agenda Item Report No.6 refers), 
and indicated that it was pleasing to note that the Audit Commission anticipated 
being able to issue an unqualified opinion on the Council’s Statement of Accounts by 



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 
2006 

 
30th September 2006. The Audit Commission had made three recommendations 
and these and the Council’s response to those recommendations were set out in the 
Action Plan at Appendix 6 of the Annual Governance Report.  
 
Mrs L Cave, District Auditor, drew the Committee’s attention to the purpose and 
scope of the report which set out the fundamental principles which were adhered to 
in carrying out the audit of the Council. She made particular reference to adjusted 
misstatements, qualitative aspects of accounting practices and financial reporting, 
material weaknesses in internal control identified during Audit (paragraphs 17, 18, 
and 19 respectively of the report), the recommendations pertaining to those issues, 
and noted the response to those recommendations in the action plan at Appendix 6 
of the audit report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

              THAT (a)       the management’s responses to the Audit Commission’s  
                                    recommendations be approved; and 
 

(b)      the Letter of Representation be signed on behalf of the  
          Council by the Chairman of the Audit and Corporate 
          Governance  Committee and the Director of Resources. 

  
7. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   
  
 The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item Report No.7 refers) which referred 

to a Code of Corporate Governance for the Council. It was noted that the Code was 
closely linked to the Council’s Statement on Internal Control and brought together in 
one document the Council’s overall strategy on governance.  
 
Particular reference was made to the Standards of Conduct within the Code, and the 
need to maintain a set of appropriate Standards. 
 
In endorsing the Code of Corporate Governance, the Chairman suggested that a 
‘Foreward’ be composed to prefix the Code of Corporate Governance to explain the 
Committee’s role generally, the framework of the Code of Corporate Governance 
and the role of the public. 
 
It was suggested that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services should draw up a 
set of Standards, as referred to in the Code at paragraphs 42 to 45 of the Code, and 
how these Standards should apply. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

THAT     (a)    the Director of Resources be the responsible officer for 
                       financial probity, performance and risk, together with 

internal audit, and review independently the efficiency and 
effectiveness of the Code in that regard; 

 
(b) the Monitoring Officer (currently Head of Legal and  

Demoratic Services) be the responsible officer for legal 
probity and the ethical framework review, and the 
efficiency and effectiveness  of  the Code in thatregard; 

 
   (c)   the reviews referred to above shall be carried out  

annually,  
          and a report submitted to the Audit and Corporate   



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 
2006 

 
          Governance Committee and the Standards Committee  
          respectively and any issues arising reported to Cabinet;  

 
(d) subject to any comments by the Audit and Corporate  
     Governance Committee and the Standards Committee, the  
     Code of Corporate Governance be approved by the  
     Cabinet/Council; 

 
(e) the Director of Resources prepare a ‘Foreward’ to the 

Code of Corporate Governance which explains the link 
between the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee’s role and the framework of the Code of 
Corporate Governance which emphasises the role of the 
public;and 

 
(f) the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to draw up a 

set of Standards for Members and Officers and how they 
should be applied, and that these be submitted to this 
Committee for consideration and approval in due course. 

  
8. AUDIT CHARTER   
  
 The Principal Audit Manager presented a report (Agenda Item Report No.8) with 

regard to this Council making provision for Internal Audit in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy/SOLACE (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice. It was emphasised that the suggested new Code by CIPFA had updated 
the old previously adopted Code. 

RESOLVED: That the updated Audit Charter, Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 
Report No.8, be approved. 

  
9. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY   
  
 The Principal Audit Manager presented a revised Risk Management Policy 

(Appendix 1 to Agenda Item Report No.9) which had further developed the Council’s 
approach to Risk Management and ensured compliance with good practice. He 
indicated that the revised Policy had streamlined the original Policy previously 
agreed in April 2004. 
 
The Director of Resources informed the Committee that Corporate Governance and 
Risk Management would be kept under constant review with a view to keeping both 
areas updated in line with best practice. 

RECOMMENDED: 

That the Committee endorses the Risk Management Policy and that the Policy 
be submitted to Cabinet for consideration and approval. 

  
10. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT ON INTERNAL CONTROL   
  
 The Principal Audit Manager presented a report (Agenda Item Report no. 10 refers) 

on the outcome of the Audit Commission’s review of the Council’s 2005/6 Statement 
of Internal Control. He made reference to paragraph 6 in the report regarding Council 
Tax and Revenues and Benefits, and informed the Committee that these had now 
been included within the Statement of Internal Control. With regard to the Annual 
assurance return from Directors and Heads of Service, paragraph 7 of the Report 



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 
2006 

 
refers, this had been reduced to a quarterly return which accorded with the 
suggestion by the Audit Commission to improve the frequency of returns. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Report be noted and the actions endorsed. 

  
11. USE OF RESOURCES IMPROVEMENT PLAN   
  
 The Director of Resources presented a Report (Agenda Item Report No.11 refers) 

regarding the progress in relation the Use of Resources Improvement Plan 
(Appendix 1 to that report refers). The Appendix listed the progress made with 
regard to financial matters, value for money and timescales being worked to. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

  
The meeting ended at 10.58 a.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


